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____________________________________________________________________________ 

DETERMINATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 28 (1) OF THE FINANCIAL ADVISORY AND 

INTERMEDIARY SERVICES ACT, (ACT 37 OF 2002), (the Act) 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

A. INTRODUCTION 

[1] Complainant made an investment in the now defunct Realcor Cape investment on the 

advice of her financial service provider (FSP), the respondent. Complainant filed a 

complaint in this office against the respondent in his personal capacity and as 

complainant’s FSP. Although the complaint was clear in its terms, this office, in the hands 
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of the previous Ombud, dismissed the complaint on the basis that the complaint fell outside 

the jurisdiction of this office. 

[2] Complainant was dissatisfied with this finding and made application to the Financial 

Services Tribunal (the Tribunal) for the complaint to be reconsidered. That application was 

successful and the matter was referred back to this office to reconsider the complaint. 

Having reconsidered the complaint, what follows is this office’s determination of the matter 

in terms of Section 28 (1) of the Act.  

 

B. THE PARTIES  

[3] The complainant is a pensioner who is currently 72 years old. Her personal details are 

on record in this office. 

[4] The respondent is W M D van Zyl an FSP who resides in Wellington in the Western Cape. 

He was licenced under FSB No 42797. 

 
The Investment 

[5] On the 26 February 2009 complainant invested R400 000 (four hundred thousand rand) 

in Purple Rain Properties (Pty) Ltd t/a Realcor Cape (Realcor). This amount represented 

all of complainant’s and her husband’s savings and pension money. A year later 

complainant’s husband passed away due to ill health and respondent contacted her and 

advised her to reinvest in Realcor. Complainant accepted this advice and on the 26 

February 2009, complainant reinvested her funds in Realcor. The investment was for a 

period of one year. 
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[6] On the 26 February 2010 the funds were reinvested in Realcor on the advice of 

respondent. Until August 2010 complainant received regular interest payments when 

suddenly, and without warning, all payments stopped. Complainant has since not received 

any further payments and for all practical purposes her investment was lost. 

 
C. THE COMPLAINT 

[7] Complainant presented a comprehensive and detailed complaint to this office, which 

appears in Section C of the complaint form. In the paragraphs below, we detail the 

complaint as made by complainant. 

[8] The first thing complainant points out is that respondent gave her wrong financial advice 

in handling her funds. She expands by stating that respondent abused her trust in him and 

negligently advised her to invest in Realcor. He failed to take into account her risk profile 

and failed to disclose the risks in the investment. 

[9] Complainant alleges that respondent failed to act with the necessary care in order to limit 

the former’s risk, bearing in mind that respondent was aware that he was investing all of 

complainant’s funds, made up of savings and pension money. 

[10] According to complainant, respondent negligently and intentionally failed to make a 

disclosure of necessary and relevant information pertaining to Realcor. For instance, he 

failed to inform her that, at the time of advising her to make the investment, Realcor was 

under investigation by the Reserve Bank for illegally operating the business of a Bank. 

The investigation was initiated in April 2008, long before respondent sold this product to 

her. To support her allegations, complainant points to an affidavit filed in the Western Cape 

High Court by an inspector appointed by the Reserve Bank. As a result of an inspection 

by three inspectors the Registrar concluded that Realcor was contravening the Banks Act. 

On the 26th August 2008, the Deputy Registrar of Banks appointed an inspector as 
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manager to manage and control the repayment of all monies obtained from the irregular 

banking business. 

[11] Since October 2010 interest payments failed to be paid on time and the payments received 

were lower than the promised returns. According to complainant, as a result of 

respondent’s advice, she lost all her money thus leaving her with no savings and no 

pension.  

[12] Respondent had been complainant’s and her spouse’s FSP since 2003. He was aware 

that when her teacher husband retired, he had taken a package from his employer and 

had invested the funds. The couple was dependant on the interest from this fund as well 

as a modest income brought in by complainant when she was able to find work. 

Respondent took charge of investing the couple’s funds. 

[13] In about February 2008 respondent pointed out to the couple that an investment in Realcor 

will provide them with an income of R6000 (six thousand rand) per month while their capital 

will be preserved. Respondent assured complainant that the Realcor investment was safe 

and it was not a pyramid scheme. He stated that the hotel was already being built and he 

assured complainant that even if things went wrong, the company had sufficient assets 

which it can sell for the benefit of investors. 

[14] Complainant persistently asked respondent if this investment was safe. Each time she 

received an assurance from respondent that this was safe and he referred her to all the 

assets owned by Realcor. Complainant specifically asked respondent if this was not a 

similar scheme as the King Financial Services scandal (King Financial Services was a 

property syndication scam conducted by three brothers in Wellington which netted them 

R600 million from unsuspecting investors. They offered investors a return of up to 30% on 

their capital. The three brothers were charged with fraud, one brother committed suicide). 
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Respondent assured complainant that the Realcor investment was not another Kings 

scandal. It is important to note that complainant states that respondent was their financial 

advisor for four years and she had no reason to doubt his advice. 

[15] To support his assertions, respondent presented complainant with a document from the 

Financial Services Board and from a firm of chartered accountants. These documents 

showed that Purple Rain Properties No 15 (Pty) Ltd t/a as Realcor Cape (Realcor) was a 

licensed FSP. The accountant’s letter merely stated that Realcor Cape Group “is solvent”, 

the letter was dated 11 December 2007. Respondent also presented a letter from Realcor 

which stated that the property where the hotel is being developed was purchased for cash. 

[16] When the investment was made in February 2010, respondent carried out a risk profile of 

complainant. This was done by complainant having to fill out a questionnaire. A copy was 

attached to the complaint. The form indicated that complainant was a low-risk investor. 

Complainant then points out that notwithstanding this risk assessment, respondent 

advised her to invest in Realcor which was a high-risk investment. 

[17] She further complains that respondent placed all her eggs in one basket and failed to 

spread her funds across a varied portfolio. Throughout this process respondent kept 

reassuring complainant that this was a safe investment for her. 

[18] The trouble began at the end of 2010 when interest payments stopped. Upon consulting 

respondent, he made various excuses and continued to assure her that “any day” her 

money will be paid into her bank account. Complainant complains that respondent kept 

her in the dark about Realcor and she learned from the media that there were problems 

with the company. 
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[19] Complainant states that Respondent was well aware of her dire financial position but 

nevertheless failed to call on her to explain what was happening nor did he take any steps 

to mitigate her loss. Instead, he merely forwarded to her emails he received from Realcor. 

[20] After payments stopped, respondent sent complainant a letter, dated 12 November 2010, 

in which he happily assured her that her problems were over and that she can expect 

payments to resume the following week and that from December 2010 everything will 

return to normal. The letter was annexed to the complaint. On the 14th January 2011 

respondent sent complainant another letter stating that the hotel was about to open its 

doors in April 2011. 

[21] However, media reports began to emerge which showed that the funds in Realcor were 

mismanaged and possibly misappropriated. An article appeared stating that Realcor used 

the investors own funds to pay them their monthly returns and that Realcor was a pyramid 

scheme. 

[22] Complainant found herself in financial trouble and in order to assist her respondent made 

payments to her of R1000 (one thousand rand) per month for two months. Respondent 

has since not responded to her at all. 

[23] Complainant seeks an order that respondent pay back her investment of R400 000. 

 
D. RESPONDENTS RESPONSE 

[24] The complaint was conveyed to respondent and he was requested to respond fully and to 

provide the supporting documentation. Respondent did respond by sending a written 

response together with the relevant documents. A summary of his response appears 

below. 
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[25] Representatives of Realcor called on respondent and his colleagues at Dux Solutions 

where he was formerly employed as an FSP. They explained the investment scheme and 

invited respondent to represent Realcor and market their product. Respondent received 

the prospectus and obtained information about Realcor’s previous projects as well as their 

current project which was to result in the Blaauwberg Beach Hotel. The representatives of 

Realcor provided documentation about the development of the hotel as well as a 

management contract entered into with an international hotel group. 

[26] Respondent obtained a complete copy of the prospectus for Grey Haven Riches 9 Limited 

which was registered with the Registrar of Companies on the 26th June 2008. Respondent 

claims to have studied all the marketing materials and consulted with other brokers about 

this investment. What persuaded him to market this product was the fact that the Financial 

Services Board licensed Realcor, under FSP 31351, and, according to respondent, this 

was then an FSB approved product that could be legally marketed in South Africa.  

[27] Respondent was satisfied that Realcor Holdings was established in 1993 and had 

successfully completed or facilitated various projects in the Western Cape. They also had 

the experience and knowledge to successfully complete the Blaauwberg Beach Hotel. 

Thus, according to respondent, Realcor had demonstrated a sound performance record 

within the property industry.  

[28] At the heart of respondent’s defence is that at every occasion he carefully explained to 

complainant that this investment was “much more risky than, for example, an investment 

at a bank”. However as far as the complainant was concerned, the predominating factor 

was the higher interest rates being offered by Realcor. The choice or decision to invest in 

Realcor was made by complainant personally. 
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[29] On the 26th February 2010 respondent visited complainant due to the fact that Realcor, at 

the end of 2009, and at the request of the Reserve Bank, changed their investment model 

and generated a new document pack for investors to sign. Inter alia, according to 

respondent, the Reserve Bank wanted the investment to be changed to a five-year 

debenture. 

[30]  Respondent explains that the new process involved the signing of the following 

documents, all of which were signed by complainant: 

a) A comprehensive disclosure document was presented to complainant; 

b) A Service level agreement was signed wherein it was confirmed that complainant was 

giving respondent instructions to provide certain specific services; 

c) A comprehensive risk analysis was carried out which was signed off by the 

complainant; 

d) A Record of advice shows that various products were discussed and complainant 

made a choice of investing in a five-year debenture. 

[31] Complainant specifically required the maximum income from her investment. Respondent 

states that a full financial needs analysis was not done as complainant, at her specific 

request, only wanted an income. A copy of the record of advice was attached. 

[32] Respondent states that a needs analysis and risk profile was again carried out and it 

turned out that complainant was classed as a “moderate conservative” investor. The needs 

analysis and risk profiling indicated that complainant accepted or decided to invest in a 

venture capital investment. 

[33] In August 2010, interest payments were late and Realcor gave no notice of this and kept 

the brokers in the dark. Respondent denies that he failed to communicate with complainant 

once the trouble started. 
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[34] Respondent submits that complainant did not file an official complaint against W D M 

Finansiële Dienste and not specifically against him. He further points out that he is not 

responsible for complainant’s loss as he was only a representative of Realcor and acted 

under their licence and accreditation which was underwritten and approved by the FSB. 

He states that he acted under the supervision of Wimpie Nortje, key individual of Realcor, 

and it is he who should be dealing with this complaint. 

[35] Respondent denied any liability for complainant’s loss and maintains that complainant 

cannot hold him liable for her loss. 

 
E. THE ISSUES 

[36] Having considered all the details of the complaint as well as respondent’s comprehensive 

response; the following are the issues for determination:  

a) Whether this office has jurisdiction to deal with this complaint as contemplated in 

the Act; 

b) whether respondent, in rendering financial services to complainant, violated the 

General Code of Conduct for Authorised Financial Services Providers and 

Representative (the Code) and the FAIS Act in any way. Specifically, the question 

is whether complainant was appropriately advised, as demanded by the Code;  

c) in the event it is found that respondent breached the Code and the FAIS Act, 

whether such breach caused the loss complained of; 

d) in the event that respondent breached the code, which breach caused the loss 

complained of, whether respondent, in advising complainant, acted as a 

reasonably competent FSP would have acted under similar circumstances; and  

e) an appropriate remedy. 
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F. JURISDICTION  

 

[37] This office previously made a finding that it did not have the jurisdiction to deal with this 

complaint and consequently dismissed the complaint. The Tribunal reversed the decision 

and referred the matter back to this office for reconsideration. I have to state that the 

previous Ombud appeared to have been misdirected.  

[38] The complaint must be considered. The following appears from the clear wording of the 

complaint: 

a) Complainant was filing a complaint against the respondent, W M D Van Zyl. There 

is no complaint against anyone else nor against any company or institution; 

b) Respondent does not dispute that he was complainant and complainant’s 

husband’s financial advisor over a period of four years; 

c) Respondent, on his own version, acknowledges that his only relationship with 

complainant was that of FSP and client; 

d) Respondent admits he sold complainant the investment in Realcor; 

e) Respondent does not dispute that the Realcor investment was a financial product, 

an investment for complainant’s available funds; 

f) On respondent’s own version he advised her to invest in Realcor as a 

representative of and under the license of Realcor; 

g) On respondent’s own version he advised complainant to invest in Realcor and he 

personally called on her with all the documentation;  

h) Respondent does not dispute that only he, and no one or no other entity, dealt 

directly with complainant in making this investment;  

i) It is undisputed that complainant and respondent entered into a contract in terms 

of which the latter agreed to provide the former with financial services;  
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j) The complaint was lodged with this office in the prescribed form; and 

k) The complaint was served on the respondent as the only interested party. 

 
[39] Section 1 of the Act defines “complaint” as follows: 

“complaint” means, subject to section 26(1)(a)(iii), a specific complaint relating to a 

financial service rendered by a financial services provider or representative to the 

complainant on or after the date of commencement of this Act, and in which complaint it 

is alleged that the provider or representative - 

  

(a) has contravened or failed to comply with a provision of this Act and that as a result 

thereof the complainant has suffered or is likely to suffer financial prejudice or 

damage; 

  
(b) has wilfully or negligently rendered a financial service to the complainant which has 

caused prejudice or damage to the complainant or which is likely to result in such 

prejudice or damage; or 

  
(c) has treated the complainant unfairly”; 

 
 

[40] Section 1 of the Act defines “advice” as follows:  
  

“advice” means, subject to subsection (3)(a), any recommendation, guidance or 

proposal of a financial nature furnished, by any means or medium, to any client or 

group of clients - 

  
(a) in respect of the purchase of any financial product; or 
  
(b) in respect of the investment in any financial product”; …. 

On the undisputed facts before me, the complaint falls squarely within these definitions. 

[41] It is undisputed that the complaint relates to a financial service rendered by the respondent 

as a FSP. The complaint is equally clear that respondent failed to comply with the Code 

and the provisions of the Act and that he rendered a financial service in a manner that was 

wilfully negligent. The complaint also implies that complainant was treated unfairly at the 

hands of the respondent. It is this conduct, which the complaint points out, that caused 

complainant to lose her savings. 



12 
 

[42] In terms of the Act, this office deals with complaints submitted to the Office by a specific 

client against a financial services provider. “Complaint” refers to a specific complaint 

relating to a financial service rendered by a financial services provider or a representative 

of such provider to the complainant. “Client” refers to a specific person or group of persons, 

excluding the general public, who is or may become the subject to whom a financial service 

is rendered intentionally, or is the successor in title of such person or the beneficiary of 

such service. 

The complaint must relate to a financial service rendered by a financial services provider 

or the representative of the provider. 

[43] This complaint was therefore officially received and it qualifies as a complaint in terms of 

the Act. In terms of Section 27 of the Act read with Sections 1 and 26, this is a competent 

complaint and this office has jurisdiction to deal with it.  

In the premises, the respondent’s submission that this office lacks jurisdiction is dismissed. 

 
Review of the Documentation 

[44] Before dealing with an analysis of respondent’s defence, I deem it convenient to review 

the relevant documents presented by respondent. In doing so I will, at the same time, deal 

with aspects of respondents defence. 

 
Application Form 

[45] The first document is the “Realcor Cape Application Form”. The form was filled in by 

respondent and complainant merely signed it. The handwriting is that of respondent. The 

application was for an investment in the Blaauwberg Beach Hotel project in the amount of 

R400 000 which will earn 15% interest per annum, payable monthly. There was no capital 
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growth. What is noticeable is the high rate of interest. Respondent provides no evidence 

that he inquired into how Realcor could pay such high returns, nor is there any record of 

respondent explaining to complainant how and from what funds the returns were to be 

paid. Respondent was aware that Realcor had no independent sources of revenue nor did 

he obtain and review any financial statements from Realcor. 

[46] The application was signed on the 26th February 2010. The significance of this date is that 

by then, and to the knowledge of respondent, the Reserve Bank had already appointed 

inspectors to investigate the Realcor Cape model as it appeared to be conducting the 

business of a bank without a licence to do so. The Reserve Bank had already intervened 

in April 2008. There is no record that respondent brought this fact to the attention of 

complainant. The latter specifically complained that had respondent informed her of this, 

she would not have invested. Respondent, being aware of this complaint, did not deal with 

this allegation in his response to the complaint. He did not deny it nor did he admit it. The 

Code requires an FSP to make full and frank disclosure of all the material facts to a client. 

The Reserve Bank’s action against Realcor was such relevant information. Respondent 

was under a duty to make disclosure to complainant. There is no record of advice from 

respondent that he made such disclosure to complainant.  

[47] Under the heading “Belangrik” (Important) complainant acknowledges, by her signature, 

that she read and fully understood the prospectus attached to the application form. Firstly, 

the prospectus was not attached to the application form. Neither complainant nor 

respondent provided a copy of the prospectus in their responses to this office. Secondly, 

there is no record that respondent actually gave complainant a copy of the prospectus 

and, as was his duty, explained its contents to complainant in plain language. Thirdly, even 

if complainant had access to the prospectus, she was unable to read and understand it. 

She would have required the assistance of her financial advisor. 
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Application for Debentures 

[48] Complainant also signed an application for debentures issued by Grey Haven Riches 11 

Ltd. The complainant purchased 40 debentures of R10 000 each for a total investment of 

R400 000. There is an agreement to pay complainant interest at an annual rate of 15% 

which interest was to be paid monthly. Again, there appears to be no explanation as to 

how and from what funds these payments were to be made. Respondent made no attempt 

to explain this to complainant.  

[49] Under a heading “Verkryging van Aandele” (Acquisition of Shares), the complainant is 

invited to purchase shares in the investment company and that upon completion of the 

Hotel will own shares in the Hotel. This paragraph (paragraph 3) also invites the investor 

to, at any time, apply for shares by completing a form attached to the prospectus. There 

is no evidence that this form was ever presented to complainant. The significance of this 

paragraph is that the investor was not purchasing a share in a hotel or any other 

immovable property or asset. Investors, including complainant, were misled into investing, 

believing that they were buying a share of the Hotel (which, incidentally was far from 

complete). Further, Grey Haven Riches 11 Ltd did not even own the Hotel or the property 

on which it was being built. There is no record that respondent explained this to 

complainant. 

[50]  Paragraph 4 of the document, dealing with “Commission” is also deliberately misleading. 

The document confirms that the broker will receive 6% of the capital invested as 

commission. Then the document states that the payment of commission to brokers for 

marketing shares in the Blaauwberg Beach Hotel development “will have no effect” on the 

repayment of the invested funds to the investor. Firstly, the respondent was actually not 

selling shares in a hotel. Secondly, the document deliberately evades disclosure as to how 

and from what funds commission was to be paid. The respondent was obliged to disclose 
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this information to complainant. There is no record that respondent did so. In fact, 

respondent was obliged to reveal the truth as to how his commission was to be paid. The 

truth being that commissions were paid out of investor funds. It is also not in dispute that 

the promised monthly returns were also paid out of investors own funds. Respondent, in 

his response to this office, deliberately failed to deal with this and explain how his generous 

commission and complainant’s extravagant returns were being paid by Realcor. 

[51] This document was also signed in February 2010, after Realcor was already in trouble.  

 
The FICA Compliance  

[52] In this document complainant had to reveal the source of her funds. She states that the 

funds to be invested came from the estate of her late husband. This is not in dispute as 

respondent was fully aware of this. He was also aware that the amount of R400 000 

represented all the saving that she had. Respondent was also aware that complainant had 

absolutely no tolerance for risk as the funds were all that she had and had no means to 

replace it if it was lost. Respondent never disputed the fact that complainant repeatedly 

warned that she could not afford to lose this money and that she was looking for a safe 

investment. 

The Disclosure Document 

[53] This document was signed by both respondent and complainant.  Section 8(2) of the Code 

states that, “The provider must take reasonable steps to ensure that the client understands 

the advice and that the client is in a position to make an informed decision.” This means 

that the FSP is obliged to make a full and frank disclosure to a client about the product 

provider and the product itself. There has to be a general explanation of the nature and 

material terms of the relevant product, namely, name and type of the financial product, the 

nature and extent of the benefits, material contractual information, illustrations, projections 
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or forecasts. This document falls short and material information is excluded. There is 

nevertheless a duty on respondent to provide complainant with necessary and relevant 

information so that the latter can make an informed decision. There is virtually no 

information in this document about the product. 

 
[54] The document records that respondent, in marketing the product, was acting as an 

authorised representative of Realcor. It also states that respondent is under supervision 

and that under certain circumstances it will be responsible for the formers conduct. The 

name of the consultant under whose supervision respondent operated is given, as well as 

that persons contact details. Realcor also states that respondent fulfils the fit and proper 

requirements for FSPs. 

 
[55] One of the issues raised by the respondent is that he acted as a representative of Realcor 

and therefore, Realcor and not he, is responsible for the complaint and its consequences. 

This is incorrect. It is not in dispute that respondent at all material times acted in a capacity 

as complainant’s financial services provider. In terms of Section 1 of the Code, “Provider” 

means an authorised financial services provider, and includes a representative (emphasis 

added). The fact that respondent was a representative of Realcor does not exempt him 

from the provisions of the Act and Code. Accordingly, respondent’s defence that he cannot 

be held liable for his advice must be rejected.  

 
[56] In paragraph 11 of this document, it is disclosed that the commission paid to the broker is 

6% of the capital, this is also described as “markverwante” (market related) compensation. 

Then follows a statement that contradicts other documents provided by respondent. Here, 

it is stated that the commission will be paid by Realcor and will not be paid out of the 

investor’s capital. Yet no disclosure is made as to the source of funds used to pay 

commission. Investigations have established that commission was paid from investors 
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funds as Realcor had no funds of its own. Nor did Realcor disclose any financial 

statements to support the allegation that commission was being paid out of its own funds. 

Respondent was obliged, in terms of the Code, to make full disclosure as to how and from 

what funds his commission was being paid. It was important for complainant to know that 

such payments were not being made from her capital. At all material times, it is not in 

dispute, complainant wanted capital preservation.  

 
Service Level Agreement 

[57] On the 26th February 2010 the parties entered into a service level agreement. Under the 

heading “Inleiding” (Introduction), the document refers to the Act and the objects of the 

Act. The document then records that the contract is being entered into as contemplated in 

the Act.  

 
[58] Then follows a paragraph with the heading “Diensinstrukies” (Service Instructions). Firstly, 

it records that client requires a specific service. Secondly, it records a description of what 

that specific instruction from client entails. The following is recorded “Vaste inkomste; 

Kapitaalbewaring” (Fixed income; Capital preservation). It is not in dispute that 

complainants need was for a monthly income while preserving her capital. This document 

then records that in keeping with client’s specific instructions, it was not necessary for the 

FSP to carry out a full needs analysis. I point out that, based on the facts of this case, 

respondent was familiar with complainant’s needs and risk profile. He acted as her FSP 

for just over 4 years and there was a relationship of trust. On his own version, it was not 

necessary for respondent to carry out a full needs analysis. He already knew the following: 

a) That complainant was a pensioner who had just lost her husband; 

b) That she received R400 000 from his estate and wanted to invest it; 

c) That she wanted an income from the capital but did not want to risk losing her 

money and 
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d) That she had no means to replace any lost capital. 

 
Respondent was well aware that complainant was a very conservative investor with 

absolutely no appetite for risk. Thus respondent, at the time of advising respondent to 

invest in Realcor, was well aware of her needs and investment goals.  

 
Needs and Risk Profile 

[59] This is an important document and comprises a set of questions with multiple choice 

responses. The questionnaire was pre- prepared and only required complainant to mark off 

the chosen answers. The analysis shows as follows: 

a) Complainant wanted an income from the investment and not capital growth. 

b) She had a single amount of R400 000 which had to be invested for 60 months. 

c) Her specific requirement was for maximum income with capital preservation over 

60 months. 

d) Her expected return on the income was conveniently stated as 15% per annum, 

the exact amount offered by Realcor. 

e) Finally, complainant notes, again, that her priority was to obtain a fixed income with 

capital preservation. 

 
Risk Profile Analysis  

[60] This is the next document which is also a pre-prepared questionnaire. Complainant was 

expected to answer the questions by choosing an answer from multiple choices. I do not 

intend to go through all the questions and answers, but highlight the following: 

a) The first question was, which of the following investments you would be most 

comfortable with? She answered “fixed deposit” her other choice was an 

investment in commercial property, which she significantly did not choose. She 

chose the most conservative investment in the list. 
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b) The next question was to ask what her future financial goal was? She replied, to 

save for retirement.  

c) She was asked, what is her premier investment objective? Her response was to 

say she wanted a monthly income. 

d) Then she was asked to choose which statement was suitable for her? Her 

response was significant; she chose a statement that said; she wanted to protect 

her investment even if there was limited growth potential.  

e) Finally, she was asked to choose from a number of statements. She chose a 

statement that said that she does not have enough money and therefore would not 

like to lose funds she already has. 

 
[61] These answers were then scored against a pre-weighted table to determine her risk profile. 

She scored 25 points, which meant that she was “moderate conservative”. What this meant 

was that she wanted to preserve her capital. This is not surprising, but I question the 

weighting of the scores. If one considers complainants answers, she cannot be described 

as anything other than a conservative investor; one with no tolerance for risk and who is 

unable to replace any lost capital. 

 
[62] However, even if this analysis was not carried out, respondent knew complainant’s financial 

circumstances and knew that she was concerned about not losing her capital. He must have 

known that she was a conservative investor. Yet he chose to advise her to invest in a high-

risk property syndication already under scrutiny by the Reserve Bank. Respondent was 

unable to explain this. His only answer was to say that the investment was complainant’s 

personal choice and decision. This version must be rejected as implausible and not 

supported by any facts. Complainants version is that she was advised to invest in Realcor 

by respondent and that she had no reason to question his decision nor to disbelieve him.  
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Advice Record 

[63] The final document is an advice record in respect of the investment. This is a pre-printed 

Realcor document which complainant signed. This is a complex document, well outside of 

complainant’s capacity to read and understand. The blank spaces were filled in by the 

respondent and complainant merely signed on the instructions of respondent. 

[64] However, there are a number of observations to be made: 

a) The document begins by stating that in order to satisfy client’s investment 

objectives and needs the following investment products were weighed and 

considered. What then follows is a description of the Realcor product and nothing 

else. Clearly complainant was not offered other investments nor was she offered 

an opportunity to not put all her eggs in one basket, thereby mitigating her risks. 

Respondent simply does not explain why alternative or other products were not 

offered. On respondent’s own version he only offered complainant one product, 

Realcor. Respondent, in his response, does not explain why, bearing in mind 

complainants needs and aversion for risk, he decided that Realcor, a high-risk 

venture capital investment, was suitable for her needs. 

b) The investor was given three days to cancel the investment application. This is 

much shorter than the prescribed 7 days cooling off period. 

c) The last paragraph is written in bold and is significant. It states that: 

‘The share class productive investment is considered as a venture capital 

investment and seeing that unlisted shares are not readily marketable, Realcor 

Cape and the representative undertakes to assist the shareholders to sell their 

shares at market related commission should such a need arise.’ 

 
[65] Further, the following appears: 
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‘It is noted that potential fluctuations because of market conditions associated with property 

and prime lending rate could have a negative impact on the value of the investment 

portfolio.  It is thus not possible to guarantee the investment capital or the target return and 

Realcor Cape cannot be held responsible for any losses in this regard.  It is confirmed that 

the client understands and accepts the underlying market risks.’ 

 
[66] The importance of these paragraphs is that it amounts to a stark warning to investors that 

this is a high-risk investment. Firstly, there is no record that respondent explained this, in 

plain language, to complainant. Secondly, respondent does not explain that 

notwithstanding this warning, he decided that this product was suitable for an old 

pensioner who had no other funds. 

 
Notice 459 

[67] It is significant that none of Realcor’s documentation deals with Government Notice 459 

published in Government Gazette 28690 in 2006 (Notice 459), it is as if it did not exist. 

Respondent did not deal with it at all. What is clear is that there was no compliance. 

[68] Respondent had a duty to familiarise himself with the regulatory environment around 

property syndications. In order to get a better appreciation of the risks associated with 

property syndications and the kind of disclosures that should have been made by 

respondent in order to appropriately advise complainant, one has to refer to the statutory 

disclosures contained in Notice 459.The notice contains minimum mandatory disclosures, 

which must be made by promoters of property syndicates.  The disclosures must form part 

of the disclosure document or prospectus, which must be issued by the promoter. Here, 

as pointed out above, the disclosure document makes no mention of Notice 459.  By 

extension, any provider who recommends this type of investment to clients, must be aware 

of the notice and is obliged to deal with the disclosures when advising their client.  The 
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aim, as set out in the Gazette, is to protect the public.  Some of the most pertinent 

provisions of Notice 459 are highlighted below: 

a) Section 1(b) states that: 

“Investors shall be informed in writing that: 

(i)  public property syndication is a long-term investment, usually not less than 

five years; 

(ii) there is a substantial risk, in that the investor may not be able to sell his 

shares should he wish to do so in the future; 

it is not the function of the promoter to find a buyer should the investor wish 

to sell his shares and that it is the investor's responsibility to find his own 

buyer.” 

 
b) Section 2 (a) requires that investors be informed that funds received from them prior 

to transfer will be held in an attorney’s trust account.  But more importantly, section 

2 (b) states as follows: 

“Funds shall only be withdrawn from the trust account in the event of registration of 

transfer of the property into the syndication vehicle; or underwriting by a disclosed 

underwriter with details of the underwriter; or repayment to an investor in the event 

of the syndication not proceeding.” 

 
[69] Information available to this Office points to investors’ funds being paid directly into the 

account of Purple Rain Properties 15 (Pty) Ltd, trading as Realcor, in contravention of 

section 2 (b) of the notice.  Investors were invited to pay money into the account of 

Realcor1. In this case complainant paid her funds directly into Purple Rains account. I have 

carefully analysed respondent’s responses and could not find a single reference to the 

 
1  See in this regard clause 5.10 of the prospectus which indicates that money is payable as set out in the application form. 
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Notice. It appears to me that respondent was not even aware of the existence of the 

Notice. Indeed, had respondent been aware, he would have realised that Realcor’s 

prospectus undermined the provisions of the Notice. On respondent’s own version, he had 

carefully studied the prospectus which was handed to him by Realcor directors. Yet he did 

not realise that there was no compliance, he ought to have queried this before proceeding 

to market the product. 

 
[70] Section 3 (c) of the notice states:  

“The disclosure document, which is to be dated and signed by the promoter, shall contain 

a statement of proper due diligence (commercially and legally) with regard to the property 

and its tenants prior to the unconditional purchase thereof and he/she shall state that this 

was done and that he/she is satisfied with the results thereof.” 

 
[71] One can easily conclude from respondent’s version that he had not satisfied himself on 

whether the promoter of this syndication had complied with the provisions of section 3 (c) 

of the notice. 

 
[72] The prospectus made a clear statement that there were no financial statements available 

since the company was a start-up.  What was available, was nothing more than a set of 

management accounts for a period of three months.  The management accounts dealt 

with the issuance of debentures, shares and related costs.  It is not clear how the 

management accounts alone would have assisted respondent in concluding that the 

investment was sound. What makes matters worse is that respondent presented 

complainant with a letter from an accountant’s firm that merely stated that Realcor was 

“solvent”. This letter was not supported by any financial statements nor did it state how 

the accountants satisfied themselves that Realcor was solvent. The letter was 
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meaningless and clearly calculated to induce a false sense of security in the minds of 

elderly investors. 

 
[73] Once investor funds were paid into Realcor’s account, instead of a trust account, the funds 

were at risk as Realcor’s directors had full control over it. In the event that respondent was 

unaware of Notice 459, he was out of his depth, poorly trained and lacked capacity. He 

should then, not have undertaken to market this product. 

 
No Understanding 

[74] From the documents that were in circulation then to promote this investment, there was 

no information whatsoever that would have informed respondent about governance 

arrangements in the Realcor stable of companies.  For example, there was no 

independent board of directors. Respondent has not provided a single shred of credible 

material on which he relied to evaluate the financial soundness of the entity.  Respondent 

provides no insight into how he went about establishing information that points to the 

entity’s business model, its commercial and legal viability.  It comes as no surprise that 

respondent did not include any documentary evidence to support his ‘due diligence’.  

 
[75] The fundamental flaw in respondent’s conduct was his decision to promote this product to 

his clients, even though he knew that he had not carried out any work whatsoever in order 

to understand the risk inherent therein. He appeared to be firmly focused on the lucrative 

commission to be earned. Nor can respondent rely on the fact that Realcor was licenced 

by the FSB and that their product met with FSB approval. It is not true that the, then, FSB 

approved of the Realcor investment scheme. Firstly, the FSB never carried out product 

approval. It was up to the FSP to determine if a particular product was suitable for their 

client. Secondly, a broker working as a representative of a product provider is not exempt 

from complying with the Act and Code. 
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The Act and the Code 

[76] The key inquiry here is whether or not respondent acted in terms of the Code and gave 

complainant appropriate advice to invest in a product that was suitable for her needs and 

risk profile. Bearing in mind that the ageing complainant had no other funds, no pension 

fund, and was in no position to replace lost capital, she had to be the worse candidate for 

an investment in Realcor. 

 
[77] The only defence put up by respondent is that complainant wanted a higher monthly 

income and she chose to invest in Realcor. As I have already stated, that version must be 

disbelieved. If indeed the decision was solely her own, one would expect a prudent FSP 

to protect himself and keep a meticulous record of this. Respondent has no record that, 

despite his advice, complainant insisted on investing her funds in Realcor. On the objective 

facts, complainant was simply incapable of making such a decision on her own. She was 

being guided by her trusted FSP, the respondent. 

 
[78] Even if complainant wanted to invest in Realcor, respondent had a duty to state in no 

equivocal terms that:  

a) Realcor had been directed by the Reserve Bank not to collect investor funds, 

following the inspection; 

b) information provided in the prospectus was conclusive that investors carried all the 

risk; and, certain provisions of the prospectus undermined Notice 459; 

c) the product was high risk and not suitable for complainant; and 

d) complainant could lose all her capital.   

 
Had these statements been made clear, complainant would certainly not have invested in 

Realcor. 
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[79] Of particular concern is that the Reserve Bank began investigating Realcor in 2008. By 

2010, when respondent was still advising complainant to invest in Realcor, the Reserve 

Bank advised Realcor to stop accepting further investments. The Reserve Bank’s 

intervention was widely published in the media (complainant sent in some newspaper 

articles). Respondent, being an FSP, was aware of the intervention. Yet he chose not to 

tell his client, instead advising her to make an investment in a company that just became 

even more of a risk. This can only be described as reckless conduct which flies in the face 

of the Code. 

 
[80] It appears from the documents and the surrounding circumstances of this case that 

respondent had taken no time to satisfy himself that complainant understood the advice, 

in violation of section 8 (2) of the Code. The provision states that a provider must take 

reasonable steps to ensure that the client understands the advice and is in a position to 

make an informed decision.  On the contrary, respondent informed complainant that her 

investment was safe.   

 
[81] The undisputed facts indicate that respondent was completely out of his depth and could 

not have appropriately advised complainant of the risks. He was in violation of Section 7 

of the Code. 

 
[82] Bearing in mind the facts and reasons stated above, I come to the conclusion that, in 

advising complainant, respondent breached the Code of Conduct.  

 
Negligence and causation 

[83] Section 2 of the Code sets out respondent’s general duty as an FSP. That respondent 

breached the Act and Code does not mean that he must therefore be liable for 

complainant’s loss. Section 3 of the Code provides guidance as to what is required from 
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the appropriately skilled financial advisor, whether viewed from the perspective of a breach 

of the Code or from the perspective of a delictual claim. As explained above, respondent 

was in breach of sections 2 and 3 of the Code. 

[84] A finding that respondent gave financial advice (it is not disputed that he did) gives rise to 

the further question as to whether he complied with his legal duties to the complainant 

and, hence, whether in terms thereof he acted wrongfully and negligently. The answer 

depends in the first instance on both the level of skill and knowledge required of an advisor 

in the position of respondent and whether someone with the requisite skill and knowledge 

would have advised complainant differently.  

See: ATWEALTH (PTY) LTD AND OTHERS v KERNICK AND OTHERS 2019 (4) SA 

420 (SCA); 

DURR v ABSA BANK; 

OOSTHUIZEN v CASTRO AND ANOTHER 2018 (2) SA 529 (FB); 

CENTRIQ INSURANCE COMPANY LTD v OOSTHUIZEN AND ANOTHER 2019 (3) SA 
387 (SCA). 
 

[85] A reasonably competent FSP in the position of respondent would be expected to do the 

following: 

a) Have a good understanding of the Act, the Code and other legislation and notices 

pertaining to the financial product he intends to market; 

b) Gather and become familiar with as much information about the product and its 

supplier; so that he is able to make a full and frank disclosure of all the pertinent 

facts to client and be able to assist client to make an informed decision; 

c) Make certain that he understands the nature of the investment he is marketing; in 

particular he must understand the risks in the investment; 
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d) Make certain that he knows and understands the client’s financial circumstances 

so that; firstly, he understands the client’s financial needs and secondly, that he 

appreciates client’s appetite for risk; and 

e) Be able to identify a financial product that will be appropriate to client’s risk profile 

and financial needs. 

 
[86] On the facts of this case, respondent: 

a) Advised complainant to invest in Realcor, which was a high-risk property 

syndication investment, also described as a “venture capital” investment;  

b) Respondent knew, from a reading of the prospectus that Realcor did not guarantee 

the promised returns and warned that the capital could be lost; 

c) This advice was given, well knowing that complainant was financially vulnerable 

and had no means to replace lost capital. The invested funds were retirement funds 

and she wanted capital preservation; 

d) Respondent, at all material times and as complainant’s financial advisor, knew 

exactly what her financial circumstances were. In particular he knew that she could 

not afford to take any risks with her available funds. 

 
[87] That the risk in the Realcor product actually materialized, for whatever reason, is the cause 

of the loss because it must have been foreseen by the respondent.  Otherwise, the whole 

purpose of the Act and the Code would be defeated.  Every FSP would ignore the Act and 

Code in providing financial services to their clients and hope that the investment does not 

fail.  Then when the risk materializes and loss occurs, they hide behind unforeseeable 

conduct of the directors. This will fly in the face of public and legal policy and the provisions 

of the Act and Code. 
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[88] The reasonable foreseeability test does not require that the precise nature or the exact 

extent of the loss suffered be foreseeable: it was sufficient that the general nature of the 

harm suffered by complainant and the general manner of the harm occurring was 

reasonably foreseeable. I refer in this regard to the matter of Standard Chartered Bank 

of Canada v Nedperm Bank Ltd 1994 (4) SA 747 (AD).  

 
[89] I conclude that a reasonably competent FSP, in the position of respondent, would not have 

advised complainant, a pensioner, to invest in Realcor. Respondents conduct fell short of 

the standard of a reasonable FSP. In the premises I find that respondent, in advising 

complainant to invest in Realcor, acted unlawfully and negligently. Factual and legal 

causation was established; but for respondent’s advice, complainant would not have 

invested in Realcor and her capital would not have been lost. 

See ACS Financial Management vs Coetzee FAIS 00943-10/11 GP 1. 

 
[90] In addition, I also find that respondent acted in breach of his contract with complainant. It 

was an express term of his contract with respondent that he will comply with the provisions 

of the Act and Code. As pointed out above, respondent was in breach of sections 2, 3, 7 

and 8 of the Code. 

 
[91] Complainant, it is not in dispute, lost her entire capital. The Realcor companies, into which 

the funds were paid, have been finally liquidated and the partly built hotel was sold for a 

fraction of what was put into it with investor funds. There is no prospect of complainant 

retrieving any of her funds. The loss was the direct result of respondent’s negligent advice.   
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G. QUANTUM 

[92] Complainant invested R400 000 (four hundred thousand rand); which amount was lost in 

the Realcor investment. Accordingly, an order will be made that respondent pay to 

complainant an amount of R400 000 plus interest. 

 
 
H. THE ORDER 

[93] In the premises, I make the following order: 

1. The complaint is upheld. 

2. Respondent is ordered to pay complainant the amount of R400 000. 

3. Interest on the amount of R400 000.00 at the rate of 7%, seven days from the date of this 

order to date of final payment. 

4. Should any party be aggrieved with the decision, leave to appeal is granted in terms of 

section 28 (5) (b) (i), read with section 230 of the Financial Sector Regulation Act 9 of 2017. 

 

 

DATED AT PRETORIA ON THIS THE 5th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021. 

 

_________________________________________ 

ADV NONKU TSHOMBE 
 
OMBUD FOR FINANCIAL SERVICES PROVIDERS 


